TOWNSHIP OF CHESTERFIELD RESOLUTION 2022-2-7

RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT FOR SEWER SYSTEM OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE SERVICES TO O & M SOLUTIONS, LLC

WHEREAS, in January 2022, the Township Committee sought Request for Proposals ("RFP") pursuant to competitive contracting for "Sewer System Operation and Maintenance Services for the Township of Chesterfield; and

WHEREAS, the Township Committee approved the use of competitive contracting via Resolution 2021-9-4; and

WHEREAS, bids were properly advertised on January 12, 2022; and

WHEREAS, Proposals were received in the Clerk's office on February 2, 2022 at 10:00 AM, and one (1) Proposal was received; and

WHEREAS, based on the submission of February 2, 2022, which submission is on file with the Township Clerk, and which submission, combined with the Request for Proposal itself, forms the basis of the contract to be awarded; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer/QPA, Township Administrator, Public Works Forman have reviewed the submission by the vendor against the competitive contracting criteria established and announced in the bid specifications; and

WHEREAS, the review committee recommends award of the contract to O & M Solutions, LLC; and

WHEREAS, the Township Solicitor's office has confirmed that the submission is compliant with the New Jersey Local Public Contracts Law; and

WHEREAS, this contract is subject to the rules concerning certification of availability of funds

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Township Committee of the Township of Chesterfield in the County of Burlington and State of New Jersey that the contract for "Sewer System Operation and Maintenance Services", is hereby awarded to O & M Solutions, LLC. for a one year period beginning March 1, 2022 through February 28, 2023 with options for two (2) one-year renewals.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the compensation to be paid to O & M Solutions, LLC shall be that set forth in the RFP dated February 2, 2022.

BE IT FUTHER RESOLVED that the Township Administrator and Clerk are hereby authorized to execute the agreement on behalf of the Township Committee for Sewer System Operations and Maintenance Services.

CHESTERFIELD TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE

	~~~~~	~~~~~~	~~~~~~	
I, Caryn M. Hoyer, Clerk of the Township of Chesterfield in the County of Burlington and State of New Jersey do hereby certify the foregoing Resolution to be a true and accurate copy of the Resolutions approved by township Committee at their meeting of February 10, 2022				
			CARYN M. HOYER, RMC Township Clerk	_